they were ‘*Mortizons,” and h.liul| Proceeditgs before Judge Judd, | court

en convicted of living with their
Wives, Boreman administercd the
Severcat penalty the law allows—
81X monthy’ imprisonment and a
fine of $300 and costs in ench case.

The following matters of legal
business came up in the Prove
‘g;unclh of the First Distriet Court

ar. 14:

Uuited Btates ve. Martin Crandall;
1o 8 eharge of uulawful cohabitation
the defendant changed his plen to
Quilty and made a promise to obey
the law, in considération ot which
the court suspended sentence.

n the case of Harrlet Crandall,
fﬂ}'nieation, a plea of not guilty was
Withdrawn and o plea of guilty en-
lered; the defendant promising to

V€ within the Ilaw, sentence was
Suspended during good behavior.

nited States ve. Thomas Durking
the (defendant was charged with
fornication, to which he changed

I8 plen to gullty. He was sen-

Oced to fifty days® imprisonment
and to pay a fine of $50.

Unitex| “States vs. Stei)hen Mott;
Unlawfy] cohabitation; plea changed
t‘)gmlt.y; sentence set for March 21.

nited Btates va. Frans Christen-
:;’n; the defendant changed his plea

Zuilty. He was senteoced to 75
BY4’ Imprisonment and to pay the
Casts of the prosecution.

HUH Mar. 15 John Groves, of Sugar
Ouse Wurd, Salt Lake County, was
Called in the Third District Court
Or sentence on o charge of living
:]""'h more than one wife, to which
21 had plesded gullty. He had no
latement to make to the court, and
Was sontenced to Imprisonment for
':;_‘;;gty-ﬁve days and to pay a fine

bepmcee(linga at Provo March 15,
fore Judge Judd: -
United Riates vs. Andrew Ras-
";ussen, uniawful cobabitation; o
“B of puilty was entered, and the
Yefendant was sentenced to fifty

dayg: |
co0ats, mprigonment and to pay the

United States vs. Beulah Chip-
:.m“": the defendant was arraigned
B & charge of fornication and en-

g’oﬂﬂl b plea of guilty. As the
Surt was about to puss sen-
3 Nce the prosecution reminded

tlllldgu Judd that the defendant is
Me fupposed wife of Bishop Wm.
E Brom|ey, at which the court ex-
n‘*ﬁed the wish that Mr. Bromley
CO’:]t'eﬂd of the defendant were in
ho " and told defendant to go
l'}w- Sentence was suspended,
tor. ited Btates ve. Rosina Bingle-
l[‘f continued for the term.
wh Nited States vs. Hans Nielson,
(!ono- Wag sentenced to 125 days on a
un;'lc'-lon of adultery; the defen-
hap, Made upplication for a writof
Th:aﬂ curpus, which was denied.
Prer case will be taken to the Su-
Uﬂg Court of the United States.
m':‘!k’d Btates va. Allee Hart, for-
“r'ltlll 1o0n; n plen of not guilty was
anj drawn, 5 plen of guilty entered,
. Sentence suspended.

Ju?l:‘ Mar. 16, in the Court at Provo,
I“quls Smuin, charged with un-
l-'lealtl.o :‘Cﬂmbimtlnn, changed his
tenee A!:prllt';:].nnd will receive sen-

THE DESERET WEEKLY.

4056

at I'rove, on Monday, Mar. 18:
United States vs.

rendered on Monday moraning.

Proceedings before Judge Judd
at P’rove, March 20:

Unjted States vs. Pleasant 8.
Bradford and Sylvester Bradford.
The defendanls were arraigzped on
a charge of unlawful cohabitation
ﬂ.nd'}:lead not guilty.  Trial set for
the 25th inst.

United States vs. John Hostler,
The defendant on trial for unlawful
colinbitation was found not guilty
by the jury.

United Btates vs. Axel Tulgreen,

unlawful cobhabitaticn. After the

opening of the trial the defendant’s

counse!l moved for a continuance,

which was granted until the next
rm.

Released From Prison,
Richard Thorne, of Three Mile

!Creek, Box Eilder County, was

released from prison Mar. 12. He
served a four months’ term for

Iunlnwl’ul cohabitation, and paid a

flne of $100 and costs.

Albert Hawes, of PProvo, was re-
leased from the penltentiary Mar. 14,
having served the term: of 95 days
to which liec was sentenced for un-
lawful cohabifation. The fine way
250 and costs, with the alternative
of an additional 30 days’ imprison-
ment, which was served. e ap-
peared before Commissioner Norrell
the pame day and gove a bond of
$1500 to answer a chargeof adultery
with hig sceond wife, for which an
indictment has been tound.

On Mar. 15 George Davis, of Box
Flder County, was beforv Commis-
sioner Norrell, who granted the ap-
ﬁlication for a release from custody.

ro. Davis was convicted of Hving
with his wivea, and was sentenced
to threc months’ Imprisonment and

to pay the costs of the prosecution,
amounting to $47.50. For this
amount he was detalned in Jail 30
days.

On Mar. 19 we had the pleasure of
meeting Bishop Thomas R. Cutler,
wlio emerged from the penitentinry
the same dayat 7 o’clocka.m. having
served a term of six months for un-
law ful cohabitation. He also paid a
fine of three hundred deollars and

costs, His Hberation will be a
source of gratification among the
host comprising his friends. here

will be special rcjoicing in Lehi,
where he resides and is held in unl-
versal respect. His health is mod-
erately good.

On March 20 Sidney R. Carter,
of Bevier County, was relensed from
the penitentlary, where he hsd

{ served n 8ix months’ term for living

with his wives, Judge Boreman
sentetieced him to the full term of
imprisonment, and to pay the costs,
which he did.

The Costa BIl.

The Territorinl Bupreme Court
met on March 18 at 7:30 p.m.
The time of the scssion wns tnken

up in rending the minutes, and the

ohn C. Harper, | the Clnirch,
unlawful cohabitation; this case was | against the receiver, wns not filed.
wiven to the jury on Saturday af- |1t is understood that elaims exeeed-
ternoon; a verdiet of guilty was|ing $4000 were asked, but these

ourncd io April 8th. The
bill of the costs charged to
in the proccedings

24

itemi

were cut down to the estimate

l formerly published—someth ing over
{ $3000.

Hosea Stout.

In reference to the notice whieh
appeared reeently in the WEEKLY
concerning the late Hosea Stout, his
brother writes informing us that the
deceased was born in Mercer County,
Ky., and moved to Clinton County,
Ohio, when eight years old, and
further that he never resided in
New York.

Pardons Reeceived.

Marslia]l Dyer has in his office the
official pardons, granted by Presi-
dent Cleveland, of Joseph H. Evans
and John Bquires,and desires those
gentlemen to eall and get the pa-
pers.

Granted Amnesty.

The [President of the Unlted
States has granted amnesty to Jacob
Heickkle, Zial Rigps and Ricey D.
Jones, of the Territory of Utah.
These persons u&)p]iud for the amnes-
ty,baving stated that they had boen
gullty of bigamy or polygamy amd
nnlawful cobabitation,but that they
had abandoned these prectices, und
“no longer countenance or give sup-
port thereto.” The p:f)ers are now
n the hands of Marshal Dyer, who
desires the persons for whoin they
are intended to furnish their ad-
dresses, that he may forward the
documents to them.

Site Selected.

A meeting of the Chamber of
Commerce was held March 18,
the principal business being the set-
tlement of a site upon which to
ercet the &ropoaed new building for
the Chamber. There had been six
offers, one of a plece of property on
the corner of Third South and First
East streets; one st the corner of
Second Bouth and First Wesl
streets; a third on West Temple
Street, opposite Grant Brothers?
livery stable; the fourth on
First South étreet., n short dis-
tance west of the Merald corner,
and the remaining two oo Second
Bouth Btrect, one near the corner of
West Temple, and the other just
wedt of the former residence of
A. Miner, Esq. The prinoipal issue
was butween the First Bouth Street
location and the last named on
Second South Strect. The tota)
valuation of the twelve ccentral
blocks, 8ix on each side of
Majn Street, and south of South
Temple Street, is $3,601,100. The
north tier of blocks is $1,044,150, the
central tier $1,568,350; the south
tier 21,083,600, Hunning a lne
through the central tler, dividing
the whole district in the centre, the
valuation is, north half, 51,811,450

south half, 51,869,850; excess in fa-
vor of south half, $59,200. Dividing
north and south on Main Street, the
valuations are tor the west sl1x blogks:
inorth half, $884,950; south half,



